

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	: 10 CV 5760 (SAS)
Plaintiff,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
SAMUEL E. WYLY, DONALD R. MILLER, JR., in his	:
Capacity as the Independent Executor of the Will and Estate	:
of Charles J. Wyly, Jr., MICHAEL C. FRENCH, and LOUIS	:
J. SCHAUFELE III,	:
Defendants.	:
-----X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’  
CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT ..... 2

    A. The Applicable Summary Judgment Standard ..... 2

    B. The SEC’s Penalty Claims Are Time-Barred ..... 2

        1. The SEC’s claims are subject to five-year statutes of limitation. .... 3

        2. The SEC’s claims for penalties are untimely. .... 3

        3. The fraudulent concealment doctrine is unavailable to save the SEC’s untimely claims for civil penalties. .... 4

            a. The *Gabelli* decision precludes application of the fraudulent concealment doctrine in this action. .... 5

            b. Even independent of *Gabelli*, the SEC cannot establish application of the fraudulent concealment doctrine in this case. .... 9

        4. The doctrine of fraudulent concealment does not apply to the penalty claims against Schaufele and French. .... 14

            a. Any concealment was rendered ineffective—and the statute began running—by the summer of 2004. .... 15

            b. The SEC did not act diligently after receiving inquiry notice and could have filed suit within the limitations period. .... 18

        5. The claim for injunctive relief against Schaufele is time-barred and unwarranted. .... 21

    C. The SEC’s Effort To Disgorge Allegedly Unpaid Federal Income Taxes Is Improper. .... 22

        1. The SEC lacks the authority to recover allegedly unpaid federal income taxes as that power resides within the exclusive authority of the Secretary of the Treasury. .... 22

        2. The SEC cannot demonstrate the required causal connection between Defendants’ alleged fraud scheme and the alleged avoidance of federal income taxes. .... 25

3.	Permitting the SEC to put on a complex, unpleaded and unrelated tax case against the Wyllys after a trial on liability would contravene the equitable purposes of disgorgement. ....	26
4.	The SEC’s disgorgement claim against French is improper.....	27
D.	Summary Judgment Should Be Granted For The Wyllys On The Insider Trading Claim Against Them. ....	29
E.	Schaufele Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Insider Trading Claim Against Him. ....	34
F.	Summary Judgment Should Be Granted For Defendants On The SEC’s Claim For Aiding And Abetting Alleged Trustee Violations Of Exchange Act Section 13(d). ....	39
1.	Summary judgment should be granted for the Wyllys. ....	40
2.	Summary judgment should also be granted to French regarding filings made by the Trustees after 2000.....	42
G.	There Is No Genuine Factual Issue Regarding The Scienter Element Of The Fraud Claims Against The Wyllys and French. ....	42
H.	Summary Judgment Should Be Granted To Schaufele On The Aiding And Abetting Claim Against Him. ....	45
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 2 Cranch 336 (1805) .....	8
<i>Arneil v. Ramsey</i> , 550 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	passim
<i>Blue Planet Software Inc. v. Games Int’l, LLC</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	46
<i>Brown v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	3
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	5, 6, 18, 19
<i>Castellano v. Young &amp; Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Corcoran v. N.Y. Power Auth.</i> , 202 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Dodds v. Cigna Sec., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12, 18
<i>Donoghue v. American Skiing Co.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 70 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Covance, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 4155 SAS, 2000 WL 1752848 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2000).....	37
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988).....	23
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 607 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2

<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 .....	23
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , No. 11-1274, 2013 WL 691002 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2013) .....	passim
<i>Glazer v. Formica Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Harris v. Koenig</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	11
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 976 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	29
<i>Heliotrope Gen., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns</i> , 367 B.R. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	26
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 154 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Products Business Sec. Litig.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 547 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	42
<i>Jay E. Hayden Foundation v. First Neighbor Bank</i> , 610 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Koch v. Christie’s Int’l PLC</i> , 699 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7, 9, 10, 18
<i>L.L. Capital Partners, L.P. v. Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1174 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	33
<i>List v. Fashion Park, Inc.</i> , 340 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1965).....	33
<i>Markowski v. SEC</i> , 34 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>Mayley v. United States</i> , No. 8:11-CV-896-JMC-JDA, 2011 WL 5239725 (D.S.C. Oct. 13, 2011) .....	23

<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	6
<i>Monetta v. SEC</i> , 390 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>Morin v. Trupin</i> , 711 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	41, 42
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Panfil v. ACC Corp.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 54 (W.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 952 F.2d 394 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	30, 33, 38
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. &amp; Subsidiaries v. United States</i> , 95 Fed. Cl. 786 (Ct. Cl. 2010).....	24
<i>Rich v. Shrader</i> , No. 09-CV-0652-MMA, 2010 WL 3717373 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2010) .....	33
<i>Roberts v. Barreras</i> , 484 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>SEC v. Apuzzo</i> , 689 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>SEC v. Cedric Kushner Promotions, Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	41
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>SEC v. Culpepper</i> , 270 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1959).....	21, 22
<i>SEC v. DiBella</i> , 587 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>SEC v. Downe</i> , 969 F. Supp. 149 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd sub nom. SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>SEC v. Espuelas</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	45
<i>SEC v. Espuelas</i> , ___F. Supp. 2d___, 2012 WL 5288738 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2012).....	40, 42

<i>SEC v. Gabelli</i> , 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , No. 11-1274, 2013 WL 691002 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2013).....	10
<i>SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.</i> , 124 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>SEC v. Jones</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	passim
<i>SEC v. Kelly</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	25
<i>SEC v. Koenig</i> , 557 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	7, 19
<i>SEC v. Microtune, Inc.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 867 (N.D. Tex. 2011), <i>aff'd sub nom. SEC v. Bartek</i> , 484 F. App'x 949 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>SEC v. Monarch Fund</i> , 608 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1979).....	37
<i>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>SEC v. Mudd</i> , ___F. Supp. 2d___, 2012 WL 3306961 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2012) .....	41
<i>SEC v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012).....	43, 44
<i>SEC v. Patel</i> , 61 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22, 25
<i>SEC. v. Patel</i> , CIV. 07-CV-39-SM, 2008 WL 782465 (D.N.H. Mar. 24, 2008) .....	41
<i>SEC v. Pittsford Capital Income Partners, L.L.C.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6353 .....	28
<i>SEC v. Power</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7
<i>SEC v. Rorech</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4329 (JGK), 2010 WL 2595111 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010).....	37
<i>SEC v. Rosenthal</i> , 650 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3

<i>SEC v. Shanahan</i> , 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	40
<i>SEC v. Siebald</i> , No. 95 Civ. 2081, 1997 WL 605114 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1997) .....	37
<i>SEC v. Siebel Sys.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	38
<i>SEC v. Steadman</i> , 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	46
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....	37
<i>SEC v. Treadway</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	41
<i>SEC v. Universal Express, Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) <i>aff'd</i> , 438 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>SEC v. Woodruff</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Colo. 2011).....	41
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 92 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) (“ <i>Wyly I</i> ”) .....	passim
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4
<i>Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 148 F. App'x 66 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	43, 44
<i>Taylor v. First Union Corp. of S. Carolina</i> , 857 F.2d 240 (4th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1080 (1989).....	33, 37
<i>Truckers United for Safety v. Mead</i> , 251 F.3d 183 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lissack v. Sakura Global Capital Mkts., Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 145 (2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	2
<i>United States v. Letscher</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	24



<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	21
<i>Zalaski v. City of Bridgeport Police Dep’t</i> , 613 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Zerilli-Edelglass v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 333 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7, 10
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77s(c).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78m(d)(1) .....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1(d)(5) .....	3
15 U.S.C. §§ 78u(a)-(b) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 80b-4 .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(b).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 269B .....	26
26 U.S.C. § 6201.....	20
26 U.S.C. §§ 6201–16.....	22
17 C.F.R. § 202.5 .....	11
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3(a) .....	26
31 C.F.R. § 103.19 .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
Rule 10b-5.....	30, 35, 42, 43
Section 17(a) .....	42
Rules 13d-1 and 13d-2 .....	39
Rule 13d-3(a) .....	25
Rule 16a-1(a)(4).....	13
Rule 26(a).....	20
Rule 144 .....	50

Defendants Samuel E. Wyly (“Sam Wyly”); Donald R. Miller, Jr., in his Capacity as the Independent Executor of the Will and Estate of Charles J. Wyly, Jr. (“Charles Wyly”); Michael C. French (“French”); and Louis J. Schaufele III (“Schaufele”) respectfully submit this Memorandum Of Law In Support Of Their Consolidated Motion For Partial Summary Judgment Pursuant To Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.
